Policy termination assumptions are determined using statistical measures based on the Company‟s experience and vary by product
type.

An increase in lapse rates early in the life of the policy would tend to reduce profits for shareholders to the unrecouped initial expenses.

 Discount rate

Life insurance liabilities are determined as the sum of the discounted value of the expected benefits and future administration expenses
directly related to the contract, less the discounted value of the expected theoretical premiums that would be required to meet these
future cash outflows. Discount rates are based on current industry risk rates, adjusted for the Company’s own risk exposure.

A decrease in the discount rate will increase the value of the insurance liability and therefore reduce profits for the shareholders.

The key assumptions to which the estimation of liabilities is particularly sensitive are as follows:

Key assumptions

37

54 AWASH INSURANCE COMPANY S.C.

Awash Insurance Company S.C.
Annual IFRS financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2020
Notes to the Financial Statements

Awash Insurance Company S.C.
Annual IFRS Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2020
Notes to the Financial Statements

30 June 2020
 30 June

2019

Change in assumptions Birr'000 Birr'000

Mortality/morbidity rate +10%   108,025   102,239

Investment return +1%   105,966   100,627

Expenses +10%   109,830   103,735

Lapse and surrenders rate +20%   107,607   101,823

30 June 2020
 30 June

2019

Change in assumptions Birr'000 Birr'000

Mortality/morbidity rate -10%   107,885   99,502

Investment return -1% 110,202 102,195

Expenses -10%   106,084   100,659

Lapse and surrenders rate +20%   108,333   102,599

Non- life insurance contracts

Change in liability

Change in liability

The above analysis are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to
occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated – for example, change in interest rate and change in market values,
change in lapses and future mortality.

For general insurance contracts, the most significant risks arise from accidents. These risks do not vary significantly in relation to the
location of the risk insured by the Company, type of risk insured and by industry. The risk exposure is mitigated by diversification across